addition, to be eligible for analysis subjects must have had a Gram stain Nugent score ≥
4 and have been negative for N. gonorrhoeae and C. trachomatis. Non-pregnant females
at least 18 years of age were randomized 1:1 to either metronidazole vaginal gel or
Vehicle Gel and instructed to administer study drug once at bedtime. Two hundred
ninety-two (292) metronidazole vaginal gel subjects and 285 Vehicle Gel subjects were
eligible for the analysis.
Clinical cure was defined as (a) return of normal physiologic discharge, (b) negative KOH
“whiff” test, and (c) clue cell < 20% of the total vaginal epithelial cells at the Test of Cure